

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE SOUTH, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20004

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA S. TURNER
MEGAN L. BROWN
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The “Decision ... In Writing” Requirement Obligates The Zoning Authority To Set Forth The Reasons For Its Denial In A Document Separate From The Written Record	7
A. The statutory term “decision” is fairly interpreted in this context to require the state or local government to set forth the rationale for its denial of the wireless facility application.....	8
B. The unduly narrow interpretation of the “decision ... in writing” requirement the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits adopted is unsustainable	14
II. A Meaningless “Decision ... In Writing” Requirement Will Frustrate Judicial Review, Undermine Congress’s Purposes, and Hamper Economic Growth.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Forcing courts to scour the written record to discern the zoning authority's rationale will deter wireless deployment and harm the economy	19
B. Scouring the written record in order to divine the zoning authority's rationale is a fruitless exercise that will force judges to guess at a disposition's basis	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	17
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	13
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of City of Virginia Beach,</i> 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998)	4, 14, 31
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. Winston-Salem Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 172 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	17
<i>BellSouth Mobility, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,</i> 1:98-cv-2724-AJ (S.D. Fla.)	20
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1068, (2011)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 467 U.S. 837(1984)	30
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	8
<i>CWA v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	13
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Fields v. Kodiak City Council</i> , 628 P.2d 927 (Alaska 1981).....	29
<i>Finnegan v. Leu</i> , 456 U.S. 431 (1982).....	13
<i>Graham Cnty Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	9
<i>Indus. Commc'ns & Elecs., Inc. v. Town of Alton</i> , 07-CV-082-JL, 2012 WL 4343759 (D.N.H. Sept. 21, 2012)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In the Matter of Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies,</i> 28 F.C.C.R. 14238 (2013)	19, 24
<i>In the Matter of Florida Cable Telecommunications Assoc., Inc.,</i> 26 F.C.C.R. 6452 (2011)	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. United States,</i> 735 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	30-31
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. State of South Dakota,</i> 104 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,</i> 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	15
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins., Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 380 U.S. 438, 444 (1965)	29
<i>N.Y. Trust Co. v. Commissioner,</i> 68 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1933)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390(6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Ocean Hideaway Condo. Ass'n v. Boardwalk Plaza Venture</i> , 515 A.2d 485 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986)	29
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	8
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	25
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	13
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	29, 30
<i>Second Generation Props., L.P. v. Town of Pelham</i> , 313 F.3d 620 (1st Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Paramus, N.J.</i> , 2:09-cv-4940-KM-MAH (D.N.J.)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Parish of Plaquemines</i> , CIV.A. 01-0520, 2003 WL 193456 (E.D. La. Jan. 28, 2003)	21
<i>Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001)	4, 17, 22, 25
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	8, 9
<i>T-Mobile Northeast LLC v.</i> <i>Loudoun County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 748 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Milton, Ga.</i> , 728 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell, Ga.</i> , 1:10-cv-01464-AT (N.D. Ga.)	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	8
<i>Utah Junk Co. v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 39 (1946)	15
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
5 U.S.C. § 155.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 551(6).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	29
47 U.S.C. § 332(c).....	13, 20
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)	18, 26
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(I).....	26, 28
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II).....	26, 27, 28
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)	27, 28
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....	3, 20, 22
47 U.S.C. § 402.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)	11
47 U.S.C. § 402(h)	11
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 409.....	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 409(a).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 409(b)	10
47 U.S.C. § 413.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 546(c)(3).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 1442.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 1442(e)(3)(c)(iv).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 1442(h)(2)	10
47 U.S.C. § 1442(h)(2)(C).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 1455(a).....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	8-9, 12
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	9
CTIA, <i>The U.S. Wireless Industry Overview</i> , Apr. 25, 2012	23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204(I) (1995)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	13
<i>Implementation of Section 6002(B) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act,</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sixteenth Report, 28 F.C.C.R. 3700 (2013) . . .	22, 23, 24
<i>Petition For Declaratory Ruling To Clarify Provisions Of Section 332(c)(7)(B) To Ensure Timely Siting Review And To Preempt Under Section 253 State And Local Ordinances That Classify All Wireless Siting Proposals As Requiring A Variance</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 13994 (2009)	2, 5, 20, 27
<i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner (1st ed. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Reconciling Chevron and Stare Decisis</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 2225 (1997)	30
Roger Entner, <i>The Wireless Industry: The Essential Engine of US Economic Growth, Recon Analytics</i> , May 2012	23
White House, <i>State of the Union Address</i> (Jan. 25, 2011)	24
